CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 31 Pages Page 1 (31)
Test report no.: 2_2521-C/01
FCC Rule 15.225
ID ISC.PR100
Akkreditiertes Prüflaboratorium

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Passive Transponder Reader
Type designation : ID ISC.PR100
Manufacturer : -applicant-
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number :
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 13,56 MHz   / 5K00A1D      Output RF Power: 0.5 W
 Number of channels : 1
 Antenna : Inductive loop antenna
 Power supply : 12-24V DC / 0.4 A ext. / 5V DC / 0.4A via USB
 Type of equipment   :
 Carrier power : 0,29 mW EIRP for USB / 0,29 mW EIRP for extern DC
1.6 Test standards: FCC Rule Part 15.225
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2521-C/01 Issue Date: 13.06.2001 Page 4 (31)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The tested ID system has identical layout on the PCBs, but differs in power supply.
The type PR100 USB is directly powered by the USB connection.
The type PR100 extern is powered by an external DC power supply between 12 and 24 Volt.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
09.05.01 RSC8414 Ames.H
Date Section Name Signature
09.05.01 RSC8411 Berg.M
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2521-C/01 Issue Date: 13.06.2001 Page 5 (31)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
FCC Rule Part 15.225
Test report no. : 2_2521-C/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2521-C/01 Issue Date: 13.06.2001 Page 6 (31)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
SUBCLAUSE PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.225 (a) Field strength of fundamental 7
§ 15.209 Emissions radiated outside of the specified frequency bands 8
Band edge compliance
§ 15.225  (c) Frequency tolerance 14
§ 15.207 Conducted limits 16
Test equipment listing 17
Photographs of the equipment 19
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2521-C/01 Issue Date: 13.06.2001 Page 7 (31)
Equipment under test : ID ISC.PR100
Ambient temperature : 23°°°°C
Relative humidity  : 37%
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
42 , 65
FIELD STRENGTH OF FUNDAMENTIAL SUBCLAUSE § 15.225 (a)
Polarisation of the measurements for the larger power level .: vertical
Measurement distance 30 m
TEST CONDITIONS FIELD STRENGTH (µV/m )
Frequency (MHz) PR100 USB PR100 extern
Tnom( 23 )°°°°C Vnom( 5V/17.0 )V
QP: 3162 µV/m
70.0 dBµV/m
QP: 668 µV/m
56.5 dBµV/m
Maximum deviation from output
power under extreme test